DOCUMENT 00 43 14 CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed in Three (3) original counterparts this, fourth day of May A.D. 2017 between Tooele County, hereinafter called "Owner", first party, and Holbrook Asphalt LLC, hereinafter called "Contractor", second party.

WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of payments, hereinafter mentioned, to be made by the Owner, the Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and equipment; to furnish and deliver all materials not specifically mentioned as being furnished by the Owner and to do and perform all work in the construction of the HA5 high density mineral bond Roadway Improvement Project in Tooele County, State of Utah, the same being that section of Stansbury Park's Roads containing approximately 278,733 square feet (see attached map) for the approximate sum of Forty Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Sixty Three and 75/100 Dollars (\$49,363.75).

The Contractor further covenants and agrees that all of said work and labor shall be done and performed in the best and most workmanlike manner and in strict conformity with the plans, and specifications. The said plans and specifications and the notice to contractors, instruction to bidders, the proposal, special provisions and contract bond are hereby made a part of this agreement as fully and to the same effect as if the same had been set forth at length herein.

In consideration of the foregoing premises, Tooele County agrees to pay to Contractor in the manner and in the amount provided in the said specification and proposal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have subscribed their names through their proper officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

Attest

Male Bearty

Secretary Greek Aspect County

Witnesses

Witness

Approved as to form:

By
Scott Broadhead
Tooele County Attorney



UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY

118 Second Avenue SE, PO Box 73909 Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52407-3909 319-399-5700 (A Stock Company)

Bond Number: <u>54-216060</u>

PERFORMANCE BOND

I LIN ONWA						
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Holbrook Asphalt, Co.						
1545 E Commerce Drive St.George, Utah 84790						
as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the						
State of lowa, as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto,						
Tooele County 47 S Main Tooele, UT 84074						
as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, in the amount of Forty Nine T	housand, Three Hundred Sixty Three and 75/100 Dollars					
Dollars (\$49,363.75), for the payment whereof Contractor	and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators,					
successors and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents	i.					
WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated	entered into a contract with Owner for					
,						
in a considerate with description and an efficient way and but						
in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter in	referred to as the Contract.					
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform said contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.	jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and Owner, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of					
The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Owner.	completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the contract					
Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by Owner to be in default under the Contract, the Owner having performed Owner's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly	price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by Owner to Contractor.					
1) Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, or	Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years					
2) Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or, if the Owner elects, upon determination by the Owner and the Surety	from the date on which final payment under the contract falls due. No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Owner named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of Owner.					
Signed and sealed this <u>5th</u> day of <u>May</u> ,2	<u>0 17</u> .					
In the presence of:	CASS(V)					
CCCCCCC	Wade BBetrue					
Moule of the second of the sec	(PRINCIPAL)					
Markey H. H. W. S. Com to S.	Owner					
(WITNESS)	(TITLE)					
	UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY					
000000000000000000000000000000000000000						
James Zullith	v Affective and the second of					
(WITNESS)	(ATTORNEY-IN-FACT)					



UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY

118 Second Avenue SE, PO Box 73909 Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52407-3909 319-399-5700 (A Stock Company)

LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That Holbrook Asphalt, Co.						
1545 E Commerce Drive St.George, Utah 84790						
(Here insert the name and address or legal title of the Contractor)						
as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, and UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation organized under the						
laws of the State of Iowa, as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Tooele County 47 S Main Tooele, UT 84074						
(Here insert the name and address or legal address or legal title of the Owner)						
as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, for the use and benefit of claimants as herein below defined, in the amount of Forty Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Sixty Three and 75/100 Dollars						
for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and						
assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.						
WHEREAS, Principal has by written agreement dated 5/5/2017						
entered into a contract with Owner for <u>pavement preservation roadway improvement Stansbury Park</u> project						
(Here insert the name and address or legal title of the Ouner)						
(Here insert the name and address or legal title of the Owner) in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by						
(Here insert full name, title and address)						
which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.						

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the Principal shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Principal or with a subcontractor of the Principal for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.

- 2. The above named Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Owner that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgement for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit.
- 3. No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant,
- (a) Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Principal, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: The Principal, the Owner, or the Surety above named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Principal, Owner or Surety, at any place where an office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or served in any manner in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officer.
- (b) After the expiration of one (1) year following the date on which Principal ceased work on said Contract, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in this bond is prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.
- (c) Other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political subdivision of the state in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, or in the United States District Court for the district in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere.
- 4. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of mechanics' liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against this bond.

Signed and sealed this <u>5th</u> day of	May , <u>20</u> 17 .
In the presence of:	
Ву	
MALLE STATE OF THE	(PRINCIPAL) Owner
(WITNESS)	(TITLE)
	UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY (SURETY)
(WITNESS)	(ATTORNEY-IN-FACT)



UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, WEBSTER, TX FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, ROCKLIN, CA CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

CE COMPANY, ROCKLIN, CA

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

DWER OF ATTORNEY

Inquiries: Surety Department

118 Second Ave SE

(original on file at Home Office of Company – See Certification)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa; UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas; and FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (herein collectively called the Companies), and having their corporate headquarters in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa, does make, constitute and appoint JOHN LEXINGTON ENCE, NICK ENCE, VICKIE BOHRER, STEVEN BURGESS, TONI TRUMAN, SHAUNA HAFEN, EACH INDIVIDUALLY OF SAINT GEORGE UT

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature provided that no single obligation shall exceed \$10,000,000.00 and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies and all of the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted shall expire the 15th day of January, 2019 unless sooner revoked by UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, AND FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted on May 15, 2013, by the Boards of Directors of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, and FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY.

"Article VI – Surety Bonds and Undertakings"

Section 2, Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either authorized hereby; such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Companies, to be valid and binding upon the Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Companies thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Companies may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.







IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 15th day of January, 2017

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

State of Iowa, County of Linn, ss: On 15th day of January, 2017, before me personally came Dennis J. Richmann

to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa; that he is a Vice President of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a Vice President of UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, and a Vice President of FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporations; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.



Judith A. Davis lowa Notarial Seal Commission number 173041 My Commission Expires 04/23/2018 My commission expires: 04/23/2018

Vice President

I, David A. Lange, Secretary of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY and Assistant Secretary of VNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, and Assistant Secretary of FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporations as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATIONS, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Corporations this day of _______, 20______.





By: Dand A. Jange

Secretary, UF&C
Assistant Secretary, UF&I/FPIC





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/20/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Vickie Bohrer
NAME: Vickie Bohrer
PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext): (435) 656-4586
E-MAIL
ADDRESS: vickie@landmarkinsurancegroup.net PRODUCER Landmark Insurance FAX (A/C, No): (435) 673-3621 107 S 1470 East #302 Saint George, UT 84790 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# United Fire & Casualty Company 31453 INSURED Holbrook Asphalt LLC INSURER B: Kinsale Insurance Company 38920 3828 S. 1700 E. TECHNOLOGY INSURANCE COMPANY INC 42376 **INSURER C:** Saint George, UT 84790 INSURER D INSURER E : INSURER F : **COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR INSD WVD TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS POLICY NUMBER

١	Α	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		60485966/60485991 NV	01/05/2017	01/05/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
ı		CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,000
ı							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
ı							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
ı		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
ı		POLICY PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
ı		OTHER:						\$
١		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		60485966/60485991 NV	01/05/2017	01/05/2018	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
ı		ANY AUTO			~		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
I		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
I		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
I								\$
ı	В	✓ UMBRELLA LIAB ✓ OCCUR		01000462580	01/05/2017	01/05/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000
١		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
l		DED RETENTION \$						\$
I		WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		TWC3607353	01/05/2017	01/05/2018	PER OTH-	
I		ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
I	- 1	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	"' "				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
l		If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
I		RENTED EQUIPMENT		60485966	1	01/05/2018	SPECIAL FORM	\$100,000
I	A	SCHEDULED EQ		60485966	01/05/2017	01/05/2018	SPECIAL FORM	\$457,000
L								
۱	DESCI	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (ACO	RD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may	be attached if more si	pace is required)		

DESCHIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Project: Roadway Improvment Project Stansbury Park

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Tooele County 47 South Main	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Tooele, UT 84074	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.